county auditor a notice specifying the amount payable by any county, to the clerk or recorder of any other political subdivision a notice specifying the amount payable by the political subdivision and to the owner of any right of way, at its principal office in the state, a notice specifying the amount payable on account of any right of way. The amount payable on account of any right of way or public property shall be payable to the municipality's treasurer and shall be payable in like instalments and with like interest and penalties as provided for in reference to the instalments payable on account of assessable real property. The governing body of any such political subdivision shall provide for the payment of these amounts and shall take appropriate action to that end. The municipality may collect the amount due on account of the right of way of any railroad or privately owned public utility by distress and sale of personal property in the manner provided by law in case of taxes levied upon personal property or by suit brought to enforce the collection of this indebtedness unless a different method of collecting such amounts is provided for by any contract between the owner of any right of way and the municipality.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 511—S. F. No. 1131

An act relating to wild animals; pertaining to commercial fishing licenses for buying, selling and shipping fish taken by commercial fishermen; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 13 and 19, and Section 102.27, Subdivisions 1 and 2 and by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.46, Subdivision 13, is amended to read:
- Subd. 13. Fees for the following licenses to fish commercially in Namakan Lake and Sand Point Lake, to be issued to residents only, shall be:
- (1) For each 100 feet of gill net, Namaken Lake only, \$1.50;
- (2) For each pound, fyke or submerged trap net, \$15.00;
 - (3) For helper's license, \$5.00.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.46, Subdivision 19, is amended to read:
- Subd. 19. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to either residents or non-residents, shall be:
- (1) To buy fish from licensed commercial fishermen on Lake Superior:
 - (a) For the purpose of selling to retailers, \$25.00;
 - (b) For the purpose of retail selling only, \$5.00.
- (2) To buy fish from licensed commercial fishermen on Lake of the Woods, Namakan, Sand Point, or Rainy Lake:
 - (a) Wholesale fish buyer's license, \$100;
- (b) Fish buyer's license to ship from one place to another on international waters only, \$10.00.
 - (3) To tan or dress raw furs, \$2.00;
- (4) Fish peddler's license, to peddle with the use of a motor vehicle, any fish lawfully salable within the state, \$5.00.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 102.27, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 102.27 Namakan Lake fishing. Subdivision 1. Unless otherwise changed by order of the commissioner, under authority of section 98.47, subdivision 3, whitefish, and rough fish may be taken by licensed commercial fishermen from Namakan Lake and Sand Point Lake; provided, that gill nets shall not be used therefor in Sand Point Lake.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 102.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The maximum amount of nets permitted to be licensed in Namakan Lake shall be 7,000 feet of gill net, with a mesh not less than four inches stretch measure, and 12 pound, fyke or submerged trap nets.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 102.27, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

The maximum amount of nets permitted to be licensed in Sand Point Lake shall be 12 pound, fyke, or submerged trap nets.

Approved April 20, 1957.